

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UWE ANDREAS JOSEF ROMEIKE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael P. Farris
Counsel of Record
J. Michael Smith
James R. Mason, III
Darren A. Jones
Peter K. Kamakawiwoole, Jr.
HOME SCHOOL LEGAL DEFENSE ASSOCIATION
One Patrick Henry Circle
Purcellville, Virginia 20132
(540) 338-5600
michaelfarris@hslida.org

Counsel for Petitioners

Dated: January 29, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. The Circuits Need Meaningful Guidance for Determining When Prosecution under a Foreign Statute Rises to the Level of Persecution.....	4
A. The “Ordinary Prosecution” Defense Should not Overcome a Prima Facie Claim of Asylum when the Underlying Statute or Prosecutorial Motive is Illegitimate.....	5
B. Fixating on “Fair Administration” Fails to Give Full Effect to Congress’s Intent in Extending Asylum Relief	9
II. This Court can “Properly Determine” the Important Issues on Appeal.....	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Chang v. I.N.S.</i> , 119 F.3d 1055 (3d Cir. 1997)	9, 12
<i>Cruz-Samayoa v. Holder</i> , 607 F.3d 1145 (6th Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	10
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9, 10
<i>I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Japarkulova v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 696 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Jin Jin Long v. Holder</i> , 620 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Mei Fun Wong v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	10, 12
<i>Perkovic v. I.N.S.</i> , 33 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 1994).....	11-12

<i>Romeike v. Holder</i> , 718 F.3d 528 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Sadeghi v. I.N.S.</i> , 40 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1994).....	6
<i>Sharif v. I.N.S.</i> , 87 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	13
<i>Stserba v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Syed v. Mukasey</i> , 288 F. App'x. 273 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 677 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>United States v. Hicks</i> , 106 F.3d 187 (7th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>Zhong v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 480 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2007)	12

STATUTE

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) (2014).....	1, 9
------------------------------------	------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Grundgesetz für die Bundesrepublik
Deutschland [Basic Law of Germany], Art. 25..... 7

Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for
Determining Refugee Status under the 1951
Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to
the Status of Refugees, HCR/IP/4/Eng/
REV.1 (Geneva: UNHCR 1979) (Reedited
January 1992)..... 9-10

International Covenant on Economic, Social,
and Cultural Rights, Art. 13(3), Dec. 16, 1966,
993 U.N.T.S. 3 7

Konrad, Bundesverfassungsgericht [BVerfG]
[Federal Constitutional Court] April 29, 2003,
1 BvR 436/03 (F.R.G.)..... 1, 2, 3

Plett, Bundesgerichtshof [BGH] [Federal
Court of Justice] October 17, 2007, 173
Entscheidungen des Bundesgerichtshofes in
Zivilsachen [BGHZ] 277 (F.R.G.)..... 1
